View metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk brought to you by fCORE

provided by Unisa Institutional Repository

Validation of the

Forensic Assessment Interview Technique

by
Nathan J. Gordon
submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of
MASTER OF ARTS
in the subject
CRIMINOLOGY
a the
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA
SUPERVISOR: Mr. JW Jvan Vuuren
CO-SUPERVISOR: Prof H Conradie
NOVEMBER 2004


https://core.ac.uk/display/43165253?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

“1 declare that the Validation of the Forensic Assessment I nterview Technique is my
own work and that all the sources that | have used or quoted have been indicated and

acknowledged by means of complete references.”

Nathan J. Gordon
November 1, 2004



Validation of the Forensic Assessment Interview Technique:

Key Terms:

Forensic Interviewing; Truth; Deception; Nonverbal Behavior; Unwitting Verbal
Cues; Statement Analysis; Lie Detection; Truth Verification.

Definitions;

Forensic Interviewing:

Truth:

Deception:

Nonverbal Behavior:

Unwitting Verbal Cues:

Statement Analysis:

Lie Detection:

Truth Verification:

Interviews conduced in the investigation of a crime.

A statement or answer given in accordance with one's
experience, facts, redlity.

The act or practice of deceiving; a verbal statement, a

gesture, or something written in an attempt to deceive.

Behavior that is gestural; behavior being other than verbal

communication.

Verbal statements made by a suspect that can be
assessed for truth or deception without the suspect’s
knowledge.

The assessment of a written or verbal statement via
Scientific Content Analysis, Criteria Based Content
Analysis or any other means, in an attempt to determine

its veracity.

Any interview or instrumental method that attempts to

detect deception of a statement or answer.

Any interview or instrumental method that attempts to
verify the truthfulness of a statement or answer.



Table of contents

Afrikaans summary

English summary

CHAPTER 1

Introduction and Methodological Foundation

1.1  Significance of research

1.2  Aimsand objectives of thisresearch

1.3  Methodological foundation

1.3.1 Validity of the Forensic Assessment I nterview Technique (FAINT)
traditional 3 point scoring method

1.3.2 Weighted scoring system

1.3.3 Validity of the Forensic Assessment Interview Technique (FAINT)
weighted scoring method

1.4 Compilation of the study

15 Conclusion and summary

CHAPTER 2
History of Detection of Deception

21 Introduction

2.2  Trial by combat

Xii

Xiii



2.3  Trial by ordeal 6

2.3.1 China 6
2.3.2 Africa 6
2.3.3 Middle East 7
2.3.4 India 7
2.3.5 United States 8
24  Trial by torture 8
24.1 Trial by torturein modern times 9
2.4.2 South Africa 9
24.3 MiddleEast 9
25  Trial by peers 10
2.6  Trial by instrumentation 10
2.7  Conclusion and summary 14
CHAPTER 3

The Nonverbal Assessment Component of the Forensic Assessment I nterview
Technique (FAINT) 15
3.1 Introduction 15

3.2 Posture and demeanor 20



3.3

331

332

333

334

335

34

35

3.6

3.7

371

3.7.2

3.7.3

3.8

Head and face

Facial expressions

Eyes

Mouth

Nose

Blood flow

Arms and hands

Feet and legs

Paralinguistic behavior

Neurolinguistic behavior

Rapport

Dominant mode

Recall versus construction

Conclusion and summary

CHAPTER 4

Analysis of Unwitting Verbal Cues Component of the Forensic Assessment

Interview Technique (FAINT)

41

Introduction

23

23

24

27

28

29

30

32

33

33

34

35

36

38

38



4.2

421

422

4.2.3

4.3

43.1

4.3.2

4.3.3

434

4.3.5

4.3.6

4.4

441

442

4.5

Relevant questions

Strong relevant questions

Medium relevant questions

Rules for relevant question construction

Comparison questions

General comparisons

Theft comparisons

Arson comparisons

Homicide comparisons

Sex comparisons

Dynamics of comparison questions

Proj ective questions

Behavioral AnalysisInterview (BAI)

Forensic Assessment Interview Technique (FAINT)

Conclusion and Summary

CHAPTERS

Statement Analysis Components of the Forensic Assessment Interview

Technique (FAINT)

38

38

38

39

42

42

42

42

43

43

43

45

46

53



51

5.2

521

522

5.3

531

53.2

5.3.3

534

54

I ntroduction

Criterion Based Content Analysis (CBCA)

Criterion Based Content Analysis (CBCA Criteria)

Criterion Based Content Analysis (CBCA) overview

Scientific Content Analysis (SCAN)

Scientific Content Analysis (SCAN) concepts

Scientific Content Analysis (SCAN) component in the

Forensic Assessment Interview Technique (FAINT)

Color coding Scientific Content Analysis (SCAN)

Application of Scientific Content Analysis (SCAN)

Conclusion and summary

CHAPTER 6
The Application of the Forensic Assessment Interview Technique
(FAINT) in Practice

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.3.1

The experimental method

Procedure

Results of the Forensic Assessment I nterview Technique (FAINT)

using the 3 point scoring scale

Errors

56

57

57

58

59

59

66

74

75

75

75

76

77



6.3.2

6.3.3

6.3.4

6.4

6.4.1

6.4.2

6.4.3

6.5

Predictability of assessment utilizing the Forensic Assessment

Interview Technique (FAINT) 3 point scoring scale

Analysis of single issue cases

Predictability 3 point scoring scalein single issue cases

Weighted scoring system

Results of weighted question scor es

Predictability of assessments utilizing the For ensic Assessment
Interview Technique (FAINT) weighted scoring scale

Predictability of the weighted scoring scale in single issue cases

Conclusion and Summary

CHAPTER 7

Findings, Conclusions and Recommendations

7.1

7.2

7.2.1 Reliability of the Forensic Assessment Interview Technique (FAINT)

7.2.2 Validity of the Forensic Assessment Interview Technique (FAINT)

7.3

Findings

Conclusions

Recommendations

Bibliography

80

81

82

83

87

90

91

92

93

93

94

97

98



Appendum

A. Forensic Assessment Interview Technique (FAINT) form using the 3 point
scoring scale 102
B. Forensic Assessment Interview Technique (FAINT) form using the
weighted scoring scale 108
List of tables
Tablel Reid and Arther: Nonverbal behavior indicative of
truth or deception 16
Table 2 FAINT: Nonverbal behavior indicative of truth or deception 16
Table3 Neurolinguistic eye cues 35
Table4 Projective analysis of unwitting verbal cues 47
Table 5 Breakdown of suspects and categories of crimes used in the study 76
Table 6 Cases solved by evaluators using the FAINT 3 point scoring
system 76
Table7 Accuracy of evaluators using the Forensic Assessment Interview
Technique (FAINT) 3 point scoring system 77
Table 8 Scores and assessments made by evaluators using FAINT 3
point scale 77
Table 9 Evaluator’ s distributions of scores and predictability of
determinations 80

Table 10 Single suspect cases accuracy with “Inconclusives’ as errors 82



Table11

Table 12

Table 13

Table 14

Table 15

Table 16

Table17

Table 18

Table 19

Table 20

Evaluator’ s distributions of scores for single issue suspect cases 82

Evaluation of responses and their ability to predict final outcome 84

Cases solved by evaluators using FAINT weighted scoring
system 87

Accuracy of evaluators using the FAINT weighted scoring
system 88

Scores and assessments made by evaluators using the
FAINT weighted scoring system 88

Evaluators distribution of scores using weighted scores 90

Single suspect case accuracy with the FAINT weighted
scoring system 91

Evaluator’ s distribution of scores and predictability using the
Forensic Assessment Interview Technique (FAINT) weighted

SCores 91

Comparison of Reid BAI, FAINT 3 point and FAINT weighted

scoring systems with Inconclusives considered errors 96

Comparison of Reid BAI, FAINT 3 point and weighted

scoring systems without Inconclusives considered as errors 96



Afrikaans summary

Hierdie navorsing het die geldigheid van die “Forensic Assessment Interview
Technique (FAINT)” ondersoek. FAINT is ‘n spesifieke onderhoudsvoeringsproses
wat algemeen aanvaar en gebruik word. Die FAINT- prosesis ‘n integrasie van die
werke wat die navorser onderneem en geintegreer het met navoring van John Reid,
Richard Arthur en Avinaom Sapir. Die FAINT- tegniek behels die evaluasie van nie-
verbae gedrag, projekterende analise van onwetende verbale wenke en verklaring
analiese. Die fundamentele hipotese van FAINT is dat eerlike en oneerlike verdagtes
bewysbaar verskil in hul nie-verbae, verbale en geskrewe kommunikasie wanneer

gevraword om te regeageer op ‘n gekonstrueerde formaat van onderhoudsvrae.

FAINT handhaaf dat hierdie verskille waarneembaar is, en gekwantifiseer kan word.
Dit stel verder die Forensisiese onderhoudsvoerders in staat om akkurate
gevolgtrekkings van ‘n verdagte se betrokkenheid by ‘n misdaad te kan maak. Hierdie
navorsingswerk onderskryf die geldigheid van die tegniek, soos gemeet deur ‘n
tradisionele ongeweegde drie-punt skaal en ‘n geweegde puntestelsel (‘n punt wat
nagevors word in hierdie stuk) wat vergelykenderwys gebruik word vir die bepaling
van waarheid of onwaarhied (valsheid). Die ondersoek het die resultate van albei
puntestelsels weergegee, sowel as die vergelyking tussen die bogenoemde
puntestelsels en die tradisionele gebruikte “Behavioral Assessment Interview” wat
John Reid ontwikkel het.

English summary



This research paper has examined the validity of the Forensic Assessment Interview
Technique (FAINT). FAINT is a specific interview process — accepted and in current
use - integrating the works of this researcher with the works of John Reid, Richard
Arther, and Avinoam Sapir. The FAINT technique involves the evaluation of
nonverbal behavior, projective anaysis of unwitting verbal cues, and statement
anaysis. The fundamental hypothesis of FAINT is that truthful and deceptive
criminal suspects differ demonstrably in their nonverbal, verbal and written

communication, when asked to respond to a structured format of interview questions.

FAINT maintains that these differences are observable and can be quantified to allow
forensic interviewers to make accurate determinations of a suspect's involvement in a
crime. This research has examined the validity of the technique as measured by a
traditional, unweighted 3 point scale and a weighted scoring system (an issue being
researched in this paper) comparatively used for determining truth or deception. This
dissertation reports the results of both scoring systems, as well as a comparison
between them and the historically used Behavioral Analysis Interview (BAI) that was
developed by John E. Reid.



	Title page
	Declaration
	Key terms
	Contents
	Afrikaans summary
	Summary

