Forensic Assessment Interview Technique

by

Nathan J. Gordon

submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

MASTER OF ARTS

in the subject

CRIMINOLOGY

at the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

SUPERVISOR: Mr. J W J van Vuuren

CO-SUPERVISOR: Prof H Conradie

NOVEMBER 2004

"I declare that the *Validation of the Forensic Assessment Interview Technique* is my own work and that all the sources that I have used or quoted have been indicated and acknowledged by means of complete references."

Nathan J. Gordon

November 1, 2004

..

Validation of the Forensic Assessment Interview Technique:

Key Terms:

Forensic Interviewing; Truth; Deception; Nonverbal Behavior; Unwitting Verbal Cues; Statement Analysis; Lie Detection; Truth Verification.

Definitions:

Forensic Interviewing: Interviews conduced in the investigation of a crime.

Truth: A statement or answer given in accordance with one's

experience, facts, reality.

Deception: The act or practice of deceiving; a verbal statement, a

gesture, or something written in an attempt to deceive.

Nonverbal Behavior: Behavior that is gestural; behavior being other than verbal

communication.

Unwitting Verbal Cues: Verbal statements made by a suspect that can be

assessed for truth or deception without the suspect's

knowledge.

Statement Analysis: The assessment of a written or verbal statement via

Scientific Content Analysis, Criteria Based Content

Analysis or any other means, in an attempt to determine

its veracity.

Lie Detection: Any interview or instrumental method that attempts to

detect deception of a statement or answer.

Truth Verification: Any interview or instrumental method that attempts to

verify the truthfulness of a statement or answer.

Table of contents

Afrikaans summary		xii
Englis	English summary	
СНАІ	PTER 1	
Introd	luction and Methodological Foundation	1
1.1	Significance of research	1
1.2	Aims and objectives of this research	1
1.3	Methodological foundation	2
1.3.1	Validity of the Forensic Assessment Interview Technique (FAINT)	
	traditional 3 point scoring method	2
1.3.2	Weighted scoring system	3
1.3.3	Validity of the Forensic Assessment Interview Technique (FAINT)	
	weighted scoring method	4
1.4 Compilation of the study		4
1.5	Conclusion and summary	4
CHAPTER 2		
History of Detection of Deception		5
2.1	Introduction	5
2.2	Trial by combat	5

2.3	Trial by ordeal	6
2.3.1	China	6
2.3.2	Africa	6
2.3.3	Middle East	7
2.3.4	India	7
2.3.5	United States	8
2.4	Trial by torture	8
2.4.1	Trial by torture in modern times	9
2.4.2	South Africa	9
2.4.3	Middle East	9
2.5	Trial by peers	10
2.6	Trial by instrumentation	10
2.7	Conclusion and summary	14
CHAPTER 3		
The Nonverbal Assessment Component of the Forensic Assessment Interview		
Technique (FAINT) 15		
3.1	Introduction	15
3.2	Posture and demeanor	20

3.3	Head and face	23
3.3.1	Facial expressions	23
3.3.2	Eyes	24
3.3.3	Mouth	27
3.3.4	Nose	28
3.3.5	Blood flow	29
3.4	Arms and hands	30
3.5	Feet and legs	32
3.6	Paralinguistic behavior	33
3.7	Neurolinguistic behavior	33
3.7.1	Rapport	34
3.7.2	Dominant mode	34
3.7.3	Recall versus construction	35
3.8	Conclusion and summary	36
СНАР	PTER 4	
Analysis of Unwitting Verbal Cues Component of the Forensic Assessment		
Interview Technique (FAINT)		38
4.1	Introduction	38

.

4.2	Relevant questions	38
4.2.1	Strong relevant questions	38
4.2.2	Medium relevant questions	38
4.2.3	Rules for relevant question construction	39
4.3	Comparison questions	42
4.3.1	General comparisons	42
4.3.2	Theft comparisons	42
4.3.3	Arson comparisons	42
4.3.4	Homicide comparisons	43
4.3.5	Sex comparisons	43
4.3.6	Dynamics of comparison questions	43
4.4	Projective questions	44
4.4.1	Behavioral Analysis Interview (BAI)	45
4.4.2	Forensic Assessment Interview Technique (FAINT)	46
4.5	Conclusion and Summary	53
СНАІ	PTER 5	
Statement Analysis Components of the Forensic Assessment Interview		
Technique (FAINT) 54		

..

5.1	Introduction	54
5.2	Criterion Based Content Analysis (CBCA)	54
5.2.1	Criterion Based Content Analysis (CBCA Criteria)	56
5.2.2	Criterion Based Content Analysis (CBCA) overview	57
5.3	Scientific Content Analysis (SCAN)	57
5.3.1	Scientific Content Analysis (SCAN) concepts	58
5.3.2	Scientific Content Analysis (SCAN) component in the	
	Forensic Assessment Interview Technique (FAINT)	59
5.3.3	Color coding Scientific Content Analysis (SCAN)	59
5.3.4	Application of Scientific Content Analysis (SCAN)	66
5.4	Conclusion and summary	74
CHAI	PTER 6	
The A	pplication of the Forensic Assessment Interview Technique	
(FAIN	VT) in Practice	75
6.1	The experimental method	75
6.2	Procedure	75
6.3	Results of the Forensic Assessment Interview Technique (FAINT) using the 3 point scoring scale	76
6.3.1	Errors	77

6.3.2	Predictability of assessment utilizing the Forensic Assessment	
	Interview Technique (FAINT) 3 point scoring scale	80
6.3.3	Analysis of single issue cases	81
6.3.4	Predictability 3 point scoring scale in single issue cases	82
6.4	Weighted scoring system	83
6.4.1	Results of weighted question scores	87
6.4.2	Predictability of assessments utilizing the Forensic Assessment	
	Interview Technique (FAINT) weighted scoring scale	90
6.4.3	Predictability of the weighted scoring scale in single issue cases	91
6.5	Conclusion and Summary	92
CHAI	PTER 7	
Findi	ngs, Conclusions and Recommendations	93
7.1	Findings	93
7.2	Conclusions	94
7.2.1	Reliability of the Forensic Assessment Interview Technique (FAINT)	95
7.2.2	Validity of the Forensic Assessment Interview Technique (FAINT)	95
7.3	Recommendations	97
Biblio	graphy	98

.

Appendum

A. Forensic Assessment Interview Technique (FA		ic Assessment Interview Technique (FAINT) form using the 3 poin	t
	scoring	g scale	102
B.		ic Assessment Interview Technique (FAINT) form using the red scoring scale	108
List of	f tables		
Table 1	1	Reid and Arther: Nonverbal behavior indicative of truth or deception	16
Table 2	2	FAINT: Nonverbal behavior indicative of truth or deception	16
Table 3	3	Neurolinguistic eye cues	35
Table 4	4	Projective analysis of unwitting verbal cues	47
Table 5	5	Breakdown of suspects and categories of crimes used in the study	76
Table 6	6	Cases solved by evaluators using the FAINT 3 point scoring system	76
Table 7	7	Accuracy of evaluators using the Forensic Assessment Interview Technique (FAINT) 3 point scoring system	77
Table 8	8	Scores and assessments made by evaluators using FAINT 3 point scale	77
Table 9	9	Evaluator's distributions of scores and predictability of determinations	80
Table 1	10	Single suspect cases accuracy with "Inconclusives" as errors	82

Table 11	Evaluator's distributions of scores for single issue suspect cases	82
Table 12	Evaluation of responses and their ability to predict final outcome	84
Table 13	Cases solved by evaluators using FAINT weighted scoring system	87
Table 14	Accuracy of evaluators using the FAINT weighted scoring system	88
Table 15	Scores and assessments made by evaluators using the FAINT weighted scoring system	88
Table 16	Evaluators distribution of scores using weighted scores	90
Table 17	Single suspect case accuracy with the FAINT weighted scoring system	91
Table 18	Evaluator's distribution of scores and predictability using the Forensic Assessment Interview Technique (FAINT) weighted scores	91
Table 19	Comparison of Reid BAI, FAINT 3 point and FAINT weighted scoring systems with Inconclusives considered errors	96
Table 20	Comparison of Reid BAI, FAINT 3 point and weighted scoring systems without Inconclusives considered as errors	96

.

Afrikaans summary

Hierdie navorsing het die geldigheid van die "Forensic Assessment Interview Technique (FAINT)" ondersoek. FAINT is 'n spesifieke onderhoudsvoeringsproses wat algemeen aanvaar en gebruik word. Die FAINT- proses is 'n integrasie van die werke wat die navorser onderneem en geïntegreer het met navoring van John Reid, Richard Arthur en Avinaom Sapir. Die FAINT- tegniek behels die evaluasie van nieverbale gedrag, projekterende analise van onwetende verbale wenke en verklaring analiese. Die fundamentele hipotese van FAINT is dat eerlike en oneerlike verdagtes bewysbaar verskil in hul nie-verbale, verbale en geskrewe kommunikasie wanneer gevra word om te regeageer op 'n gekonstrueerde formaat van onderhoudsvrae.

FAINT handhaaf dat hierdie verskille waarneembaar is, en gekwantifiseer kan word. Dit stel verder die Forensisiese onderhoudsvoerders in staat om akkurate gevolgtrekkings van 'n verdagte se betrokkenheid by 'n misdaad te kan maak. Hierdie navorsingswerk onderskryf die geldigheid van die tegniek, soos gemeet deur 'n tradisionele ongeweegde drie-punt skaal en 'n geweegde puntestelsel ('n punt wat nagevors word in hierdie stuk) wat vergelykenderwys gebruik word vir die bepaling van waarheid of onwaarhied (valsheid). Die ondersoek het die resultate van albei puntestelsels weergegee, sowel as die vergelyking tussen die bogenoemde puntestelsels en die tradisionele gebruikte 'Behavioral Assessment Interview' wat John Reid ontwikkel het.

This research paper has examined the validity of the Forensic Assessment Interview Technique (FAINT). FAINT is a specific interview process – accepted and in current use - integrating the works of this researcher with the works of John Reid, Richard Arther, and Avinoam Sapir. The FAINT technique involves the evaluation of nonverbal behavior, projective analysis of unwitting verbal cues, and statement analysis. The fundamental hypothesis of FAINT is that truthful and deceptive criminal suspects differ demonstrably in their nonverbal, verbal and written communication, when asked to respond to a structured format of interview questions.

FAINT maintains that these differences are observable and can be quantified to allow forensic interviewers to make accurate determinations of a suspect's involvement in a crime. This research has examined the validity of the technique as measured by a traditional, unweighted 3 point scale and a weighted scoring system (an issue being researched in this paper) comparatively used for determining truth or deception. This dissertation reports the results of both scoring systems, as well as a comparison between them and the historically used Behavioral Analysis Interview (BAI) that was developed by John E. Reid.